("MFRS 1") and the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture : Bearer Plants which is effective for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016.

In the previous financial years, the financial statements of the Group were prepared in accordance with Financial

reporting Standards (FRSs) in Malaysia. As required by MFRS 1, the Group has consistently applied the same

accounting policies in its opening MFRS statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 and throughout all the

financial years presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Comparative information in this interim

financial report have been restated to give effect to these changes and the financial impact on the transition from FRS

to MFRS are disclosed as follows :

MFRS 1 mandatory exceptions had no significant impact to the Group as the basis adopted are consistent with

MFRS.

- 7 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (cont'd)

a)

iv. Reconciliations

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

RM'000 Note

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

Profit before taxation 1 (a) (ii)   10,486   14   10,500

Taxation 1 (a) (ii)   (2,468)   (4)   (2,472)

Non-controlling interests 1 (a) (ii)   1   (16)   (15)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

RM'000 Note

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 (a) (ii)   160,325   52,543   212,868

Plantation development expenditure 1 (a) (ii)   52,543   (52,543)   -

Current Assets

Biological assets 1 (a) (ii)   -   714   714

Trade and other receivables 1 (a) (iii)   84,835   (1,547)   83,288

Contract assets 1 (a) (iii)   -   2,513   2,513

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 1 (a) (iii)   -   966   966

Equity

Retained earnings 1 (a) (ii)   19,693   530   20,223

Non-controlling interests 1 (a) (ii)   10,374   184   10,558

RM'000 Note

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 (a) (ii)   177,029   51,130   228,159

Plantation development expenditure 1 (a) (ii)   51,130   (51,130)   -

Current Assets

Biological assets 1 (a) (ii)   -   442   442

Trade and other receivables 1 (a) (iii)   118,684   (15,840)   102,844

Contract assets 1 (a) (iii)   -   17,273   17,273

Current liabilities 1 (a) (iii)

Contract liabilities   -   1,433   1,433

Equity

Retained earnings 1 (a) (ii)   46,293   274   46,567

Non-controlling interests 1 (a) (ii)   9,051   62   9,113

1 January 2017

As at beginning of the preceding financial year

Transition to the MFRS Framework (cont'd)

3 months ended 31 March 2017

Preceding year corresponding quarter

As at preceding financial year end

31 December 2017

- 8 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (cont'd)

a)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

RM'000 Note

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

Profit before taxation   10,486   14   10,500

Adjustments for :

   Amortisation of plantation on

   development expenditure 748   (748)   -

   Depreciation of property, plant   2,536   748   3,284

   Gain on fair value changes in

biological assets   -   14 14

b)

MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRSs  Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Prepayment Features With 1 January 2019

  Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 119  Employee Benefits 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

 - Long Term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2019

MFRS 17  Insurance Contracts 1 January 2021